

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-835

On review of
Second Judicial Circuit Case 03-CA-000291

ROGER R. MAAS, ETC.,

Appellants,

v.

MARK EVAN OLIVE, ET AL.

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JEREMIAH M. HAWKES

Florida Bar No. 0472270

**On Behalf of the Commission
on Capital Cases**

327 The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300

(850) 488-7631

Counsel for Appellant, Roger R. Maas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING DENIES THE LEGISLATURE
 ITS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE
 WHAT SERVICES OR PROGRAMS WILL BE AVAILABLE,
 HOW THOSE SERVICES OR PROGRAMS WILL OPERATE
 AND HOW THEY WILL BE FUNDED.**..... 6

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING *OLIVE* I WAS
 A LIMITATION ON THE POLICY CHOICES THE
 LEGISLATURE MADE WHEN ENACTING § 27.7002.**..... 12

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING SECTION 27.7002
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERES WITH THE
 COURTS’ INHERENT AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE V TO
 ENSURE ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION.**..... 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So.2d 360,(Fla. 2005)	14
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> 908 So.2d 459, (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Arbalaz v. Butterworth</i> , 738 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1991)	8
<i>Cashatt v. State</i> , 873 So.2d 430, (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	17
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So.2d 260, (Fla. 1991).....	6
<i>Florida Department of Financial Services v. Freeman</i> , 921 So.2d 528 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Makemson v. Martin County</i> , 491 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	2, 15, 16
<i>Olive v. Maas</i> , 811 So.2d 644 (Fla. 2002) (<i>Olive I</i>)	2, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,18
<i>Olive v. Maas</i> , 911 So.2d 837 (1 st DCA 2005) (<i>Olive II</i>)	3
<i>Pan Am Tobacco Corp. v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 471 So.2d (Fla. 1984)	7
<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 1990)	12, 13
<i>Sheppard & White v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 751 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	18
<i>Sheppard & White v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 827 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2002).....	18
<i>State v. Fla. Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 613 So.2d 415, (Fla. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Kurz v. Lee</i> , 121 Fla. 360, 163 So. 859, (1935)	7
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen as Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So.2d 126 (Fla.	

2000)	5
<i>White v. Bd of County Commissioners of Pinellas County</i> , 537 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1989)	17
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 1190, (Fla. 2005)	9

CONSTITUTIONS

Art. III, §1, Florida Constitution	1, 6
Art. VII, §1(c), Florida Constitution	6
Art. V, Florida Constitution.....	5

STATUTES

§ 27.7002 Fla. Stat (2002)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20
§ 27.7002 (1)-(5) Fla. Stat	14, 15
§ 27.7002(6) Fla. Stat	4, 5, 12
§ 27.710 Fla. Stat (Supp. 1998)	1, 3, 13, 15, 17,18
§ 27.710(3) Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 27.711 Fla. Stat (Supp. 1998)	2, 4, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18
§ 27.711(12) Fla. Stat	15, 16
§ 440.34(1), Fla. Stat	8
§ 768.28(8).....	8
